



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 40/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Pradip Sarma

Respondent : SPIO, Office of the Guwahati Municipal

Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 09/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 09/03/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Pradip Sarma has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati on 8.7.2021 seeking following information:
 - (a)Certified copy of the complain letter moved under file no. GPL/UC/65/2021 submitted by 1 No. Bidyanagar Unnayan Samiti as per rule of RTI.
 - (b) Certified copy of rule of road level and highest flood level of Guwahati Municipal Corporation area and specifically Pubali Path, Bhagarbari Guwahati 37 adopted by the Guwahati Municipal Corporation/Govt. of Assam vide Gazette notification of Govt. of Assam or by the Guwahati Municipal Corporation as per Rule of RTI at the following address.
- 2. The sought for information was furnished by the Public Information Officer on 17.8.2021 vide letter no. GMC/RTI/01/06-07/Pt III/15034.
- 3. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati on 16.9.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 24.1.2022. Accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Pradip Sarma is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Doni Hatimuria, Zonal Engineer, Guwahati Municipal Corporation. The PIO has submitted a written statement dated 9.3.2022 which is taken into records.
- 6. During this period, the petitioner has again got the letter from SPIO which he has failed to inform the Office of Assam Information Commission, Panjabari, Guwahati. Further in contrary to the provision of RTI Act,2005, the petitioner has sent a copy of his RTI petition dated 8th July 2021 to the Chief Information Commissioner, Assam possibly to put pressure on the SPIO which is not expected as per the norms and procedure.
- 7. Since the petitioner has already got the information, the case is disposed off. Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati 01 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Pradip Sarma, House No.20, Pubali Path, (Shiv Mandir Path), Bagharbari, Guwahati 37 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission